


---------..; __ _ 

ROANOKE PUBLIC LIBRARY 

VIRGINIA ROOM 

REFERENCE 

NOT TO BE TAKEN FROM THIS ROOM 

----------------------

-------------



- ------ - - - -----





Salem, VIrginia 24153 

Pioneer 1987 

FINCA T E IBRARY 
Opening l 



Principal, Lewis Campbell and Mr. Wayne Tripp 
discuss key information about the great 
students at Lewis. 

Believe it or not, David Barker, Lisa Winstead, 
Lori Archer, and Brian Thornhill are your SCA 
representatives. 

2 Opening 



Members of the boys' and girls' basketball 
teams enjoy a game at VA Tech. 

Mr. Chuck Benson takes a break after his 
wonderful 1st period class. 

Opening 3 



Ms. Patricia Smith takes a coffee break after a long 
day in the guidance office. 

P. Yeaman, M. Webb, S. Wiley, H. Saunders, S. 
Coles, and C. Poff get down at the Valentine's Day 
dance. 

The Andrew Lewis Marching Band stands at atten­
tion. 

Brenda Burnop tries her luck at spinning a flag dur­
ing colorguard tryouts. 

4 Student Life 

.... ,, . 

• 



0 1195 03831891 

~ -~ - . "'1tLCOME to l\.L.M.S 
~'I AMER I CAN EDUC. WEEK 

' [I 

Andrew Lewis welcomes its students and visitors 
during American Education Week. 

Patty Arrington and Leslie Epperly boogie at the 
dance. 

Brian Thornhill helps the deejay by giving out door 
prizes during the dance. 

Mrs. F arene Bostic places another food order for the 
hungry wolverines. 

Student Life 5 



Caught under the arch of love are Mr. Wirt, 
Aaron Davis, and Brian Arthur. 

Jay Sandy looks on as Joey Crowder screams, 
"No, don't shoot!" to the photographer. 

Our faithful custodian, Mr. Butler, prepares for 
another hard day on the job. 

J . Light, N. Vu, A Mills, J . Haley take a break 
from all the action. 

Labor Persinger shows off his funky hairdo to a 
crowd at the dance. 

Heather Brown, Mr. Finnerty, and Kathy Vest 
take five for the camera. 

6 Student Life 



Student Life 7 

\ 



8 Student Life 



Hey Cadd, are you mad or are you try­
ing to smile??? 

An Andrew Lewis Middle School win­
ter scene; a common sight during the 
winter of '87. 

Chris Harless tries to master the fine 
art of dribbling during soccer prac-

tice. 

Looking good are Tracy Butt, Kristen 
Sovine, Mark Mahoney, Cory Batts, 
Sara Neighbors, and Jennifer Hicks. 

Mrs. Oberlin shows the scoring 
system to Salem High exchange 
student, Marielle Wijnands. 

Student Life 9 



Kristina Black and Shaunice Warr are getting 
ready to begin another day in computer 
literacy. 

Jennifer Baker proofreads while Brenda 
Burnop types copy for the yearbook. 

Our bookkeeper, Mrs. Stanley, works hard 
balancing the receipts for the yearbook sale. 

Students favorite request, "May I get a drink of 
water?", seems to be Dana Young's favorite 
also. 

10 StwdeRt Life 



\I 

El , I ;. 

__ J-

Keenya Webb is learning how to spin a rifle in 
preparation for tryouts. 

In between a hectic schedule, Mr. Williams 
takes time to read a good book for American 
Education Week. 

Student Life 11 



Activities & Sports 

12 Activities/Sports 



Front Row: Jill Clinevell, Jennifer Baker, Amy 
Mills, Elizabeth Rusinko, Dara Rutherford , 
Brenda Burnop, Second Row: Chris Saunders, 

Yearbook Staff 

Carolina Asirifi , Deirdre Hayes, Jennifer Apple­
man, Ms. Farrell , Beth Appleman, Melissa Un­
derwood, Liza Dotson, Cathy Webber. Back 

Newspaper Staff 

\ 

I - -· 

Row; Amber Miller, Erin Updike, Christine 
Thomas, Lisa St. Clair, Nhung Vu. 

Front Row: Deana Garrett, Joe Sachenbacher, Whitney Radford, Tracy Hall Back Row: David Jones, Amy Delong. Jill Clinevell 

Yearbook, Newspaper 13 



14 SCA, Math Counts 

Student Council Association 

Front Row: Kerri Green, Shannon Ripley, Lori 
Archer, Lisa Winstead, Sophia Semones, Holly 
Woods, Back Row: Holly Dunn, Wendi Woods, 

Front Row: Rawles Cross, Larry O'Dell, 
Amanda Jones, Carrie Woods Back Row: 

Kristi Doss, Liza Dotson, Elizabeth Carter, 
Brian Thornhill, David Barker, Cavin Fisher, 
Candice Key, Kristen Johnson 

Todd Smith, Michael Wong (not pictured -
Holly Beasley, Dana Edwards, Nhung Vu) 



L 

Future Homemakers of America 

Front Row: Crystal Cousins, Jenny Weeks, 
Brenda Hamlin , Carolina Asirifi, Stacie 
Daulton, Susan Ray Second Row: Deirdre 
Hayes, Amy Delong, Christine Thomas, Kim 

Lancaster, Jennifer Tinton, Dana Edwards, 
Michelle Pendleton, Christie Ellis, Mary Hill 
Back Row: Kim Pruitt, Patty Arrington, Paige 
Winston 

Future Business Leaders of America 

Front Row: T. May, V. Meador, L. Mercer, P. 
Winston, T. Howell, S. McCray, S. Welch, A. 
Settles, S. Lilly, J . Weeks, C. Cousins, Second 
Row: C. Schultz, T. Norford, D. Kiser, P. Harris, 
T. Rubi, C. Ventura, M. Underwood. T. Mitchem, 

A. Greer, V. Lee, Third Row: J . Campbell, K. 
Black, T. Nowlin, D. Fitzgerald, B. Turner, T. 
Lancaster, N. Snyder, T. Conner, M. Clouser, K. 
Vest, T . Emery, Fourth Row: T. Hayslett, B. Pra-

ter, J. Taylor, T . Smith, J. Crowder, J. Minahan, 
E. Brady, D. Barker, C. Spaulding, S. Semones, 
C. Thomas, K. Richardson, Back Row: C. 
Chrisman, K. Manning, L. Heindel, A. Dickson 

FHA, FBLA 15 



Front Row: C. Hall, K. Vest, C. Beggs, E. 
Rusinko, L. Archer, D. Hayes, C. Williams, A. 
Cooper, L. Jamison, D. Dutton, T. DeHart, K. 
Richardson, S. Semones, S. Greenway, A. Witt, 
Second Row: S. Yost, L. St Clair, S. Ripley, R. 

Advanced Choir 

Vaughn, M. Duff, C. Wells, M. Provost, S. Peery, 
S. DeHart, T . Mitchem, D. McKissick, A. Jones, 
E. Boardwine, D. Foster, J . Berenbaum, Third 
Row: E. Updike, M. Gregory, M. Gills, C. Woods, 
K. Franke, I. Winstead, P. Feazell, D. Cobb, L. 

Dotson, N. Snyder, J . Woolwine, E. Wells, C. 
Thomas, K. Butler, Back Row: J. Appleman, A. 
Miles, J . Hicks, C. Flynt, M. Pendleton, A. Wain­
wright, B. Appleman, E. Carter, K. Jenkins, B. 
Prater, W. Fletcher, K. Agee, W. Bright 

Intermediate Choir 

Front Row: M. Mahoney, L. Wade, T. Wolfe, A. 
Shead, A. McDaniel, T. Hundley, S. Daldon, A. 
Grens, A. Lyle, G. Perez, R. Brochu Second 
Row: C. Logan, S. Brown, J. Haley, A. Allen, A. 
Mills, E. Beach, G. Robrecht, K. Savine, T. 

16 Choir 

> c 
Woods, C. Carol, M. Joyner, K. Green, H. 
Beasley Third Row: G. Fisher, A. Hilden, C. 
Saunders, S. Smith , C. Quezenberry, A. 
Cromer, W. Woods, T. Tinsler, M. Powers, C. 
Woods, D. Shihault, K. Robinson, A. Hill Back 

Row: M. Hoge, G. Lionberger, J . Macintosh, A. 
Crow, K. Jones, J. Seagle, A. Bowlers, R. 
Wright, A. Bowles, R. Wright, A. Tayloe, K. 
Doss, K. Walker, M. Morris 



Front Row: L. Bryant, V. Fullen, C. Clayton, A 
Smith, E. Oefelein, C. Brady, K. Johnson, S. 
Thompson, B. McDonald, P. Michael, A. 
Gesham, G. Bailey, Second Row: S. Wahlberg, 

Beginning Choir 

E. Maxwell, L. Pruitt, C. Carey, A Semones, M. 
Taylor, M. Worrell, C. Eaton, G. Sheets, C. 
Eaton, Third Row: C. Eary, L. Archer, J. Breed­
love, C. Muncey, T . Hall , T . Johnson, J . 

Williams, S. Barber, S. McMahon, J. May, Back 
Row; T. Huffman, K. Duncan, E. Vaughn, L. 
Coffey, J. Stump, A. Miller, S. Walker, H. 
Cunningham, S. Nadeau, J . Powell 

Girls' Ensemble. A. Cromer, E. Boardwine, D. 
McKissick, K. Jones, N. Synder, L. Dotson, A. 
Wainwright, J. Appleman, K. Jenkins, C. Batts, R. 
Vaughn, C. Woods, K. Green, A. Cooper, L. 
Archer 

Lewis Singers: G. Rob rec ht, S. Smith, A. Jones, 
G. Fisher, C. Williams, A. Hylton, K. Franke, J. 
Berenbaum, R. Wright, G. Lionberger, E. Up­
dike, M. Hoge, A. Bowles, K. Butler, S. Daulton, 
D. Foster, T. Tinsley, C. Logan, W. Woods, J. 
Haley 

Choir 17 



Front Row: C. Webber, V. Meador, M. Duff, A 
Poland, T. Stanley, J. Jordan, H. Brown Second 
Row:J. Taylor, A Young, M. Webber, W. Cox, P. 

Front Row: S. Duffy, L. Stull, G. Hoskins, M. 
Duff, T. Stanley, E. Cox, J. Jordan, B. Smith, P. 
Raplee, Second Row: S. Parks, V. Meador, D. 

18 Band 

Yeaman, T. Rutledge, M. Atkins, M. Pruitt, K. 
Clower, L. O'Dell, Back Row: S. Mason, J. 

Advanced Band 

Towe, L. Triebel, W. Cox, N. Vu, B. Doud, P. 
Yeaman, K. Hoblitzel, H. Brown,J. Baker, Third 
Row: J. Taylor, A. Young, T. Pace, M. Pruitt, E. 

Almonte, J. Pierce, J. Gaylor, M. Jackson, K. 
Hartman 

Shrewsbery, K. Clower, L. O'Dell, G. Minter, 
Back Row: J. Almonte, M. Aldridge, D. Ruther­
ford, D. Peters, S. Mason 



Intermediate Band 

Front Row: S. Allgayer, N. Fields, C. Webber, A. 
Ledington, A. Griffin, A. Poland, S. Pendleton, 
T. Couser, Second Row: J. Hickerson, T. Kin­
cer, C. Pugh, T . Rutledge, M. Atkins, R. Dooley, 

Front Row: J . Degolyer, J. Woodward, L. Steed, 
H. Stovall, V. Carter, A. Richardson, I. Howell, J . 
Sachenbacher, P. Brugh, M. Smith, Second 
Row: K. Duffy, M. Ward, T. Arbogast, C. Sexton, 

t 

Third Row: J . Oliver, N. McConnel, M. Webber, 
N. Boyle, T. Ellis, T . Martin,J. Early,J . Martin, K. 
Stovall Back Row: K. Akers, T. Fesperman, S. 

Beginning Band 

M. Winfrey, J. Sink, C. Rice, C. Scott, K. Cline, A. 
Thomasson, P. Goodwin, D. Arnold, Third 
Row: J. Walters, R. Armstrong, D. Lockride, J. 
Stephens, J . Cupp, G. Ferguson, J . Duncan, 

Neighbors, C. Daniel, D. Brown, C. McGee, J. 
Gaylor, B. Underwood, M. Collins, M. Jackson, 
J. Pierce, K. Hartman, J . Hale, J . Poindexter. 

Fourth Row: C. Craft, C. Feree, G. Cross, T. 
Walls, K. Hurly, Back Row: H. Kurtz, A. Atkin­
son, D. Cruff, G. Krista, A. Thomas, D. Smith, T. 
Gilbert, A. Dickson 

Band 19 



Builders' Club 

Front Row: Cherie Eary, Cassie Pillis, Leslie 
Coffey, Erin Oefelein, Angle Smith, Candy 
Munsey, Jennifer Nimmo, Jennifer Spiegel, 

Back Row: Beth Owens, Trey Dowdy, Amber 
Miller, Wayne Bright, Chris O 'dell, Jay 
Crumpacker, Colby Warr 

Safety Patrols 

Chastity Roop, Shelly Barber, Amber Miller, Mike Greenway, Jason Snair, Stephanie Peery 

20 Builders' Club, Safety Patrols 



Tennis, anyone? 

Boys' Tennis Team. Front Row: Sean 
Brennen, Gavin Fisher, Scott Rusinko, Tommy 
McDonald, Joe Berenbaum Back Row: Justin 
Barham, David Birckhead, Tim Farmer, Jerry 
Daniels, David Jarvis, Scott Gibson, Richard 
Brewbaker 

Girls' Tennis Team. Front Row: Nhung Vu, 
Terra Hundley, Second Row: Wendy Woods, 
Shannon Ripley, Lisa Winstead, Third Row: 
Elizabeth Heindel, Liza Dotson, Katie Frankie, 
Mary Gregory, Back Row: Jill Clinevell , Ms. 
Unger, Kathy Vest 

Tennis 21 



Awesome season for the Wolverines 

The stingy Wolverine defense stymies another 
opponent The defense only allowed 49 points 
all year. 

Scott Switzer punts to bring rain. 

22 Football 



Andrew Lewis completed the 1986 
football season with a perfect 8-0 
record. The eight wins were the most 
ever by an Andrew Lewis Middle 
school team. Andrew Lewis opened 
the season with shutouts of tradi­
tional strongboys, Dublin 12-0 and 
Pulaski 14-0. Lewis drilled Glenvar 
46-22 next at Highlander Stadium, 
and it marked the only time the 
Wolverine's defense allowed double­
figures all year; the second unit was in 
early in that one. 

Lewis played Dublin again in their 
debut at Salem Stadium. This time it 
was 26-0 win. A 38-8 win at Byrd 
followed. The season concluded with 
home wins over Clifton Forge and 
Blacksburg and a 37-7 victory over 
Botetourt. The offense finished with 
226 points on the year while the 
defense allowed 49 points, an aver­
age score of 28-6 over the eight ball 
games. 

Andrew Lewis was comprised of 44 
seventh and eighth graders. Andrew 
Lewis Middle concentrated on the 
team aspect of play. Fundamentals 
are taught and stressed. A fifth quar­
ter was played in most of the games 
allowing non-starters playing time. 

The middle school is looked on as a 
training ground for future Spartans. 
As Coach Bradly states 'The bottom 
line is that 27 eighth graders hope­
fully will be prepared to take another 
step up the ladder to becoming 
members of the Salem Spartan 
varsity team. 

Coach Bradley and the Wolverines watch the offense 
march up the field. pictured: Bradley (45), Sandy 
(20), Crowder (2), Barger (76). Roberson (67) 

Football Team. Front Row: J. Crowder, S. Paxton, S. 
Miles, S. Magenbaur, R. Goodpasture, J. Sandy, J. 
Berenbaum, C. Poff, L. Cadd, J. Light, Second Row: 
Z. Owen, K. Agee, L. Triebel, D. Mullins, K. Butler, J. 
Terry. B. Authur. T. Ward, E. Barger, Third Row: B. 
Bradley, B. Godlewski, J. Haley, M. Bowling, C. Ray, D. 
Lester, K. Sweet, J . Campbell , Fourth Row: A. 
Shearer , A. Davis, D . Roberson, C. Garrett, J . 
Reynolds, S. Pendleton, C. Barger, S. Wiley, L. Wolfe. 
Back Row: Coach Bradley, S. Switzer, C. Scott, J. 
Martin, J . Moore, M. Webb, S. Price, K. Anderson, J. 
Shelor, Coach Hooker 

Football 23 



Football 

Offensive lineman, James Martin gets his 
game face on before doing battle in the 
trenches. 

Wide receiver, Jay Sandy snares a reception 
from a Glenvar defender. 

Quarterback, Steve Magenbauer rolls right 
looking for an open Wolverine. 

24 Football 

Center, Kris Sweet prepares for the game by 
stretching and contemplating his assignments. 



Debbie Cobb looks to go back against Clifton Forge in tournament 
semi-finals, as the bench watches. 

Maryann Duff, Debbie Cobb, and Cathrena 
Spaulding battle the Lady Demons for a 
rebound. 

Cathrena Spaulding handles inbound respon­
sibilities. 

Girls ' Basketball 25 



The beat goes on - district champs again 
Defeating Botetourt for the third 

time to win the Valley Highlands 
Tourney capped off another 
outstanding campaign for the Lady 
Wolverines. Despite losing nine 
players, including all five start~rs fror;i 
last year's unbeaten team, this ye~r s 
squad did not miss a beat. In racing 
out to a 7-0 record, they extended the 
two-year winning streak to 23 straight 
games. Holding their oppo~ents to 
under 18 points a game, while scor­
ing at a 30 P.P.G. clip themselves, 
they survived a mild mid-season 
slump (2-2) and closed with 7 staight 
victories to post an outstanding 16-2 
overall record. Missing another un­
defeated season by a total of five 
points, ALMS again won the tough 
Valley Highlands District regular sea­
son and tournament championship, 
with an unblemished mark, and still 
have not lost a district game in the 
history of the league. 

Season highlands include three 
game sweeps over district rivals 
Botetout and Clifton Forge, and a two 
game sweep over arch-rival Glenvar. 
This year's squad was determined to 

26 Girls' Basketball 

prove they belonged in the same 
class as last year's team, and they did. 
This year's edition was led by Co­
MVP, tri-captain Debbie Cobb and 
Co-MVP, Cathrena Spaulding. The 
Coaches Award was given to tri­
captain Michele Clouser, while the 
Most Improved Award went to tri­
captain Beth Appleman. Rebounding 
and assist awards were handed out to 
Spaulding and Cobb. Other 
members of this year's club were 
eighth graders Maryann Duff, Beth 
Hammel, Ashley Wainwright, Susan 
Yost and April Young . Seventh 
graders were Rebecca Brouchu, 
Michelle Curl, Kerri Green, and Kelly 
Robinson. This year's managers were 
Peewee Harrison and Rachelle 
Lytton. The stats were kept by Dana 
Jessee, Nace Lanier, and Silver 
Persinger. 

After three winless seasons in the 
early 1980's the Lady Wolverines are 
43-7 in their last three campaigns. 
With six young ladies returning in the 
fall from this year's championship 
squad, look for the beat to go on!!! 

No shot here as Beth Hammel, Kelly Robin­
son, and Beth Appleman play good solid 
defense to prevent a Mountaineers' jumper. 

Beth Appleman looks to finish off another 
successful Wolverine procession. 

1986 Girls ' Basketball Season 
LEWIS 4 1 Radford 10 
LEWIS 28 Christiansburg 12 
LEWIS 42 Dublin 33 
LEWIS 29 Blacksburg 18 
LEWIS 28 Christiansburg 8 
LEWIS 19 Glenvar 10 
LEWIS 27 Clifton Forge 18 
LEWIS 28 Dublin 30 
LEWIS 29 Pulaski 23 
LEWIS 26 Blacksburg 20 
LEWIS 20 Pulaski 23 
LEWIS 26 Radford 10 
LEWIS 27 Botetourt 23 
LEWIS 24 Glenvar 21 
LEWIS 18 Clifton Forge 6 
LEWIS 21 Botetourt 19 

tournament 
LEWIS 36 CUFfON FORGE 30 
LEWIS 20 Botetourt 16 



Seventh grader, Kelly Robinson directs traffic. 

1986 award winners: Debbie Cobb, Beth 
Appleman, Coach Ward, Cathrena Spaulding, 
Michele Clouser 

Girls' Basketball Team. Front row: Rachelle 
Lytton, Beth Appleman, Maryann Duff, Beth 
Hammel, Cathrena Spaulding, Michelle Curl, 
Peewee Harrison Back row: Kerri Green, 
Michele Clouser, Kelly Robinson , Debbie 
Cobb, Ashley Wainwright. April Young , 
Rebecca Brochu, Susan Yost 

Girls ' Basketball 27 



1987 Wrestling Season 
Lewis Opponent 
56 Pulaski 9 
58 Dublin 12 
45 Radford 15 
49 Dublin 17 
60 Botetourt 10 

28 Wrestling 

Wrestling Team. Front Row: C. Webster, J . 
Haley, B. Thornhill, D. Barker, C. Eversole, T . 
Martin, T. Kincer, J. Berenbaum, M. Gades, B. 
Breedlove, R. Harris, M. Webb, C. Barger, M. 
Hoge, Third Row: B. Herdon, C. Ray, J. Gaylor, 

Sterling Wiley seems to be having a rough time 
trying to pin his foe. 

K. Huffman, R. Beckner, M. Bowling, J . Light, J. 
Minahan, K. Butler, J. Martin, Back Row: A 
Davis, D. Black, D. Kester, C. Poff, B. Bradley, S. 
Wiley, T. Butt, M. Baldwin, J. Higgs, M. Douglas 



Tournament Winners. Front Row: Aaron 
Davis, Brad Bradley, Craig Eversole, Brian 
Thornhill, Joe Berenbaum Back Row: Bryan 
Godlewski, Cameron Poff, James Martin, 
Shawn Price, Carlos Ray 

Brian Thornhill pins his competitor during a 
tough match against Radford. 

Undefeated, regular season wrestlers: Aaron 
Davis, Brad Bradley, Craig Eversole, Brian 
Thornhill 

Wrestling 29 



Quad-captains: John Shelor, Jay Sandy, 
Richard Goodpasture, and Stephen 
Magenbauer. 

Stephen Maganhauer looks for two in tourna­
ment finals against Clifton Forge. 

Richard Goodpasture calls out the offense. 

Lee Cadd cleans the glass against the 
Mountaineers as Jay Sandy and Scott 
Switzer stand by. 

30 Boys' Basketball 



First winning season in five years 
In a season of streaks, the Lewis 

Wolverines won five straight, lost four 
in a row then won three before losing 
a heartbreaking two point decision to 
Clifton Forge in the tournament 
finals, to settle for a fine 8-5 season 
and the runner-up spot in the always 
competitive Valley Highlands District. 
The campaign maked ALMS first 
winning season in five years since 
becoming a middle school. 

The year was highlighted by two 
game sweeps over archrival Glenvar, 
and Pulaski, and a tremendous 
defensive effort against Botetourt in 
the tourney semi-finals. In that game 
the Wolverines held the Patriots to 
one field goal from the four minute 
mark of the first period until only two 
minutes remained in the contest. It 
was an emotional victory as it took 
away some of the sting of a one point 
setback at Bl, caused by a possession 
clock error - a defeat that cost Lewis 

Lee Cadd banks in jumper from the low box. 

Despite good defensive position by the 
opposition, Stephen Magenbauer scores 
from the wing. 

the regular season crown. 
The cagemen averaged 36 points 

per game while allowing 34.9 points 
per contest. They outrebounded their 
opponents by a 27 to 19 edge per till. 
Lewis shot 29 pct. from the floor and 
44 pct. from the charity stripe as 
compared to the opposition's 40 pct. 
from the court and 54 pct. from the 
free throw line. 

Fourteen young men made up this 
year's roundballers, and over half of 
them started at one point in the sea­
son. This year's squad was lead by 
Squad-captains Richard Goodpas­
ture , Stephen Magenbauer, Jay 
Sandy and John Shelor. Other 
members were eighth graders Brian 
Arthur, Lee Cadd, Joey Crowder, Dale 
Foster, and Scott Switzer. Seventh 
graders included Chad Gearhart, 
Greg Lionberger, Shaine Miles, Stacy 
Muse, and Lee Wolfe. Helping out as 
managers this year were Gavin Fisher 
and Jeff Johnson. The statistics and 
video tape machine were handled by 
a host of the Lady Wolverines. 

Boys' Basketball Team. Front Row: Gavin Fisher, Chad Gearhart, 
Jay Sandy, Richard Goodpasture, John Shelor, Stephen Magenhauer, 
Joey Crowder, Dale Foster Back Row: Jeff Marvin, Lee Wolfe, Shaine 
Miles, Stacy Muse, Lee Caid, Brian Arthur, Scott Switzer, Greg 
Lionberger, Jeff Johnson 

Lee Cadd muscles up a shot in the paint as Jay Sandy looks to help. 

Boys· Basketball 31 



Scott Switzer comes up short on free throw as 
Shelor, Magenbauer, and Cadd wait for second 
attempt 

1987 Boys' Basketball 
LEWIS 35 Botetourt 25 
LEWIS 44 Pulaski 42 
LEWIS 42 Dublin 38ot 
LEWIS 39 Glenvar 26 
LEWIS 38 Clifton Forge 35 
LEWIS 25 Botetourt 26 
LEWIS 28 Dublin 49 
LEWIS 41 Clifton Forge 46 
LEWIS 42 Radford 46 
LEWIS 45 Glenvar · 33 
LEWIS 37 Pulaski 27 

Tournament Semi-Finals: 
LEWIS 28 Botetourt 19 

Finals: 
LEWIS 27 Clifton Forge 29 

John Shelor finishes off another Lewis break as 
Richard Goodpasture looks to follow if needed. 

32 Boys' Basketball 

Wolverines' John Shelor, Lee Cadd, Stephen 
Magenbauer, and Richard Goodpasture stack 
for baseline inbounds against the Orioles. 



Stacy Greenway and Lisa St Clair seem tense 
as the Wolverines barely defeat Clifton Forge. 

-

Cory Batts yells, " Go Lewis!!' " 

Stacy Greenway, Mandy Morris, Erin Updike, 
and Amanda Jones entertain the Lewis fans at 
half-time. 

Cheerleaders. Front Row: Lisa St. Clair, 
Edwynna Cox, Cory Batts Second Row: 
Tiffanie Tinsley, Stacy Greenway Third Row: 
Mrs. Cox, Mandy Morris, Christy Williams Back 
Row: Erin Updike, Amanda Jones 

Cheerleading 33 



V?lleybaU T 
dice C earn F ArnanJ=wford, Traront Row: Nhun 
Back R Jones Sh cy Mitchem K ~ Vu, Can-

ow· M ' awrnc w · atie F ~~':"·Hehn;~ ~ll'"" ~00'.;~~Kcheu:C~;~ Mich~ll eather Br~ams, Kathy V 1ss1ck, Pa~ 
Mari Le Clouser L. wn , Ashley .J;st_. Debbie 

ee ' isa St. Clair M ainwright ' ary Colvin: 

34 v olleyball 

The Lewis ance to po vol~eyball team se or the came~:ver misses a ch-



Volleyball 1987 
Lewis Opponent 
2 Hillsville 0 
2 Christiansburg 0 
2 Christiansburg 0 
2 Botetourt 1 
2 Blacksburg 0 
2 Botetourt 1 
2 Blacksburg 0 
2 St Paul 1 
2 Botetourt 0 
2 Hillsville 1 
2 Radford 0 

',;.HOME Hc VISIT 
i ~ ;- ,.1.,r ~ r.: 

~ .. ,•:w ~ 

r/ 
I I / -

Christy Williams attempts to get the ball over 
the net 

Showing perfect form, Debbie Cobb makes 
another spectacular serve for the Lewis team. 

Members of the volleyball team study the play 
of their fellow teammates with intensity. 

Shaun ice Warr, high-scorer with 156 season Kathy Vest and Debbie Cobb use team effort to 
points, spikes the ball. score one for Lewis. 

Volleyball 35 



Ashley Dickson attentively concentrates on 
Coach Williams' advice before taking off. 

Richard Goodpasture prepares to receive the 
baton from Jay Sandy as Coach Hooker looks 
on. 

36 Track 

Jenny Hicks, Erin Updike, Lori Archer, and 
Michelle Provost start out slowly during the first 
day of practice. 



Run for your life 

James Martin practices throwing the heavy 
discus. 

Get ready, get set, go Jenny Appleman. 

Ashley Dickson pours it on as she attempts the 
long jump. 

Track 37 



People 

38 People 



The Lewis Staff 

" It looks like spring," thinks Mr. Kirby. Little did 
he know that the next day one foot of snow 
would fall. 

Mike Akers 
Scott Atkins 
Chuck Benson 
Virginia Bohon 
Dottie Bull 

Beth Byrd 
Lewis Campbell 
Jimmy Carter 
Stacey Clark 
Jori Cox 

Faculty 39 



Mike Cox 
Pam Elgin 

Eva Farrell 
John Finnerty 

Greg Gallion 
Margaret Gregory 

40 Faculty 

Mr. Cox tries to squeeze in a quick phone call before his next class. 

',# ' ' 
·~ f 

Assistant principal, Mr. Finnerty, grabs the first thing in sight during 
American Education Week, mandatory reading program. 



Our loyal substitute, Mrs. Robertson puts in another day at Lewis. 

Our school secretary, Gina Hyer smiles sweetly for the camera. 

Mary Hill 
Sandy Hill 
Brian Hooker 
Fred Horeis 
Gina Hyer 

Mary Justice 
Edna Kennedy 
Joe Kirby 
Beth Leah 
Betsy McClearn 

Faculty 41 



Lyle Mclaren 
Linda Miles 

Jim Morris 
Pat Oberlin 

Brenda Orange 
Jim Paxton 

Kathy Phlegar 
Pat Reynolds 

Robin Richardson 

Allen Rodgers 
Julie Seay 

Janet Sebolt 
Garry Secor 

Penny Seidman 
Nancy Shaw 

42 Faculty 

Coach Hooker and Coach Ward compare the stats before a heated 
game against Dublin. 

K. Atkins seems amused with her work as she lectures from the overhead 
projector. 



Mrs. Linda Miles sells tickets at the b-ball game 
and then watches her son, Shaine play ball. 

Mary Ellen Shrader 
Judy Sission 
Vilma Stanley 
Wilma Stiff 
Joyce Tarpley 

Susan Taylor 
Beverly Thomas 
Sally Tyler 
Leslie Unger 
Buddy Ward 

Debra Wheel ing 
Ted Williams 
Tony Wirt 
Dee Wright 
Marty Yuhas 

Faculty 43 



Eighth Grade 

8th grade class officers: Lisa Dotson, Elizabeth 
Carter, Sophie Semones, Shannon Ripley 

Keith Agee 
John Almonte 

Paul Ames 
Matt Andrews 

Beth Appleman 

Jennifer Appleman 
Lori Archer 

Patty Arrington 
Brian Arthur 
Mary Arthur 

Troy Arthur 
Melan ie Atkins 

Rex Bailey 
Rochelle Balams 

Jody Baldwin 

44 Eighth Grade 



Ember Bane 
David Barker 
Matthew Barnett 
Alicia Beaton 
Crystal Beggs 

Jeff Bell 
Mark Bell 
Joe Berenbaum 
Kristina Black 
Elizabeth Boardwine 

Eric Brady 
Wayne Bright 
Heather Brown 
Megan Buckley 
Brenda Burnop 

Brian Burns 
Kevin Butler 
Lee Cadd 
John Campbell 
Elizabeth Carter 

Judy Chitwood 
Christy Chrisman 
Steve Ciafardini 
Jill Clinevell 
Michelle Clouser 

Debra Cobb 
Gerald Coleman 
Mary Colvin 
Temple Conner 
Adam Cook 

Eighth Grade 45 



Amber Cooper 
Randall Cooper 
Crystal Cousins 

Wade Cox 
Candice Crawford 

Chucl~y Cromer 
Rawles Cross 

Joey Crowder 
Eric Darby 

Aaron Davis 

Sonya DeHart 
Tonya DeHart 
Amy Delong 

Ashley Dickson 
Liza Dotson 

Mark Douglas 
Sandy Doyle 

Maryann Duff 
Lindy Dumler 
Kim Duncan 

Della Dutton 
Todd Emery 

Craig Eversole 
Mike Farris 

Pam Feazell 

Dora Fitzgerald 
Wendy Fletcher 
Brian Flinchum 
Mark Flinchum 1 
Chamisa Flynt 

46 Eighth Grade 

\ • 



Is this the way Christine Thomas, Elizabeth Rusinko, Dara Rutherford, 
and Norman Noel clean-up after a late yearbook meeting?? 

Lori Archer looks way up into the VA. Tech. coliseum as she tries to find 
the "Hokie" . 

Dale Foster 
Nora Francisco 

Katie Franke 
Jay Gaylor 

Shawn Gearhart 
Chris Gearhart 
Missy Gills 
Richard Goodpasture 
Matt Graham 

Michael Graves 
Stacy Greenway 

Eighth Grade 47 



Tough woman, Chamisa Flynt struts her stuff on the Andrew Lewis 
school bus. 

No comprende?? Brian Thornhill seems lost for words as he sits in Span­
ish class. 

Brenda Hamlin 
Beth Hammel 

Michelle Hancock 
Chris Harless 

Jennifer Harris 

Peggy Harris 
Robert Harris 

Kelly Hartman 
Deirdre Hayes 

Tara Haynes 

Tammy Hayslett 
Liz Heindel 

Jennifer Hicks 
Tracy Howell 

Bobby Hudson 

48 Eighth Grade 



Todd Smith, Jeff Taylor, Shaan Vaughn, Lisa St Clair, and Erin 
Updike listen to Mrs. Shrader read, Green Eggs and Ham 

.. 

S. Ciafardini, K. Lawrence, R. Cooper, M. Smith, C. Poff, M. Webb seem enthused to be in science class. 

Tommy Humphrey 
Michael Jackson 

Lisa Jamison 
Katey Jenkins 

Dana Jesse 
Robbie Jesse 

Eighth Grade 49 



Marlo Jeter 
Amanda Jones 

David Jones 
Danny Kiser 

Teresa Lancaster 

Keith Lane 
Keith Lawrence 

Robert Lawrence 
Vicky Lee 

Louise Lephew 

Dameon Lester 
Sherry Lilly 

Arny Loving 
Buddy Lucado 

Tracy Lupton 

Kevin Manning 
James Martin 

Jeff Marvin 
Scott Mason 

Troy May 

Chris McCray 
Sondra McCray 
Brian McGuire 
Ricky McGuire 

Dana McKissick 

Victoria Meador 
Leah Mercer 

D.J. Michaud 
Terrell Milam 
Amber Miles 

50 Eighth Grade 



Don't get dishpan hands, Kisha Smith!! 

I( 

-----
Chris Miller 
Joe Minaham 

Tracy Mitchem 
Francine Monterosso 

Dawn Montgomery 
Donald Mullins 

Trevor Norford 
Tricia Nowlin 
Ken Obenshain 
Chris O'Dell 

iu.:_._.__, :=~!;:!:;;:==::;::=;:;:::; James Patterson 

Stephanie Peery 
Melissa Pendleton 
Shane Pendleton 
B.J. Pentecost 
Silver Persinger 

Jason Pierce 
Cameron Poff 
Angela Poland 
Shannon Porter 
Brenda Prater 

Eighth Grade 51 



Michelle Provost 
Matthew Pruitt 

Debbie Rankin 
Carlos Ray 

Brad Reeves 
Kevin Richardson 

Kim Richardson 
James Rickman 
Shannon Ripley 

Darren Robertson 
Richard Roy 

Trixie Rubi 
Elizabeth Rusinko 

Travis Rutledge 
Jay Sandy 

52 Eighth Grade 

Ashley Dickson does her homework during a slow period as office 
runner. 

Our loyal safety patrol, Stephanie Peery watches as April Craft crosses 
the street 



Amy Wellman refuses to say "cheese" 

Tina Sarver 
Carl Schultz 

Lee Schrader 
Craig Scott 

Sophia Semones 
Angel Settles 

Aaron Shearer 
Jason Shell 

John Shelor 
Tommy Sheppard 

Eric Smith 
Kisha Smith 
Mario Smith 
Sheri Smith 
Todd Smith 

Eighth Grade 53 



Niki Snyder 
Cathrena Spaulding 

Kevin Spence 
Lisa St Clair 

Trina Stanley 

Gary Stultz 
Kris Sweet 

Richard Swenson 
Scott Switzer 

Jeff Taylor 

Jody Terry 
Matt Terry 

Christine Thomas 
Chucky Thomas 

Brian Thornhill 

Benita Turner 
Melissa Underwood 

Erin Updike 
Rashaan Vaughn 
Christine Ventura 

Kathy Vest 
Ashley Wainwright 

Tony Ward 
Mark Webb 

Tracy Webb 

Cathy Webber 
Mike Webber 
Jenny Weeks 
Sheila Welch 

Amy Wellman ~--...;m::11L"ll""""...&'...._~ 

54 Eighth Grade 



Jenny Weeks and Peggy Harris watch as their 
program is run on the computer. 

Courtney Wells 
Estelle Wells 
Suzy White 
Sterling Wiley 
Chastity Williams 

Christy Williams 
Dwayne Williams 
Usa Winstead 
Paige Winston 
Amy Witt 

Carrie Woods 
Jennifer Woolwine 
Larry Wright 
Paul Yeaman 
Susan Yost 

Eighth Grade 55 



Seventh Grade 

7th grade class officers: Wendi Woods, Kerri 
Green, Kristi Doss, Gavin Fisher 

Robyn Abshire 
Kurt Akers 

Donna Albano 
Mike Aldridge 
Amanda Allen 

Kimberly Allen 
Sylvia Allgayer 

Angela Anderson 
Keith Anderson 

Michelle Armstrong 

Sheri Arrington 
David Atkins 

Jennifer Baker 
Corey Banks 

Christopher Barger 

Erin Barger 
Eric Barr 

Cory Batts 
Erin Beach 

Holly Beasley 

56 Seventh Grade 



Joseph Blackwell 
Aaron Blevins 
Leslie Boone 
David Bower 
Amy Bowles 

Mark Bowling 
Nathen Boyle 
Brad Bradley 
William Breedlove 
Rebecca Brochu 

Dyrl Brown 
Genea Brown 
Herman Brown 
Shawn Brown 
John Burke 

Cara Butterworth 
William Byrd 
Christine Carroll 
Kenneth Carroll 
Jesse Clark 

Jennifer Cole 
Duane Coles 
Michale Collins 
Tiffany Cousser 
Edwynna Cox 

Amy Cromer 
Amy Crowe 
Michelle Curl 
David Dalton 
Carey Daniel 

Stacie Daulton 
Tequita Davis 
Jason Dixon 
Robbie Dooley 
Todd Dooley 

Seventh Grade 57 



Kristie Doss 
Brian Doud 

Susan Duffy 
Jeff Early 

Dana Edwards ~~~~~~~:,!~ ..---------... 

Christy Ellis 
Todd Ellis 

Michelle English 
Darren Epperly 

Neta Evans 

Matt Farley 
Krystal Farmer 

Tony Fesperman 
Nikki Fields 

Gavin Fisher 

Helen Flowers 
Lisa Foster 

Jennifer Foutz 
Angela Fralin 
Chris Garrett 

David Garst 
Jennifer Garst 
Chad Gearhart 
Charles Gillion 

Matthew Gist 

Bryan Godlewski 
Debbie Grant 

Kerri Green 
April Griffin 
John Hale 

John Haley 
Joseph Harless 
Michelle Harris 
David Hartman 

Brandon Hatfield 

58 Seventh Grade 



'These are just a few of my favorite things," says Kurt Akers as he 
prepares to skate home. 

Mr. Wright's interest block class - watch your fingers, not the 
camera, Ken Trail!! 

Justin Haynes 
Justin Hedge 
Joel Hickerson 
Angela Hill 
Krysta Hoblitzal 

Miles Hoge 
Gwen Hoskins 
Terra Hundley 
Jessica Hurst 
Adam Hylton 

Derek Jackson 
Jeff Johnson 
Lewis Johnston 
Justin Jones 
Kimberly Jones 

Seventh Grade 59 



Mary Joyner 
Todd Kincer 

Melissa Kingery 

DeeAnn Laster 
Michael Lawrence 
Angela Ledington 

Joel Light 
Loretta Linkous 

Michael Linkous 

Greg Lionberger 
Charlie Logan 

Matt Lovell 

April Lyle 
Rachelle Lytton 

Jodie Macantosh 
Stephen Magenbauer 

Mark Mahoney 

Donald Manspile 
Robert Martin 

Tim Martin 
Naomi McConnell 
David McCormack 

Amy McDaniel 
Christopher McGee 

Kenny Meador 
Shawn Meldrum 

Shaine Miles 

60 Seventh Grade 



Georgia Robrecht, Dara Rutherford, Lance Trebel and Mandy Morris are 
looking sharp at the Christmas dance. 

Amy Mills 
George Minter 

Scottie Mitchem 
Thomas Mollette 

John Moore 
Christopher Morris 

Mandy Morris 
Carmon Murphey 

Sara Neighbors 
Binh Nguyen 
Joshua Oliver 
Erik Olson 
Michael Overby 

Zach Owen 
Travis Pace 
Avery Pack 
Steven Parks 
Brian Patterson 

Stacy Paxton 
Michelle Pendleton 
Gina Perez 
Jackie Persianai 
DeWayne Peters 

Seventh Grade 61 



Kirn Phelps 
Roger Phillips 
Kimberly Pifer 

Judd Poindexter 
Mollie Powers 

Heather Price 
Shawn Price 
Tracy Price 

Heather Prichard 
Kimberly Pruitt 

Christopher Pugh 
Christie Quesenberry 

Patricia Raplee 
John Reynolds 
Kelly Robinson 

Georgia Robrecht 
Dara Rutherford 

Christopher Saunders 
Harvey Saunders 

Robert Sawyer 

Jennifer Seagle 
Brandi Shepherd 

William Sheppard 
Dana Shinault 

Eric-Gene Shrewsbury 

Debra Simmons 
Beth Smith 
E. D. Smith 
Scott Smith 
Jason Snair 

Amber Snead 
Leslie Souma 

Kristen Sovine 
Tonya Spence 

Kevin Stovall 

62 Seventh Grade 



Lisa Foster uses her free time to enjoy another good book. 

- ,~~ · 
' ~ ...,..,_,,, __ 

. I 

Leigh Stull 
Ashley Tayloe 

Tiffanie Tinsley 
Dreama Towe 

Kenneth Trail 
Lance T riebei 

Matthew Turner 
Barry Underwood 
Jennifer Vaught 
Nhung Vu 
Lugman Wade 

Timothy Valdron 
Katherine Walker 
Anthony Webb 
Scott White 
Lee Wolfe 

Tonya Wolfe 
Travis Wood 
Carolyn Woods 
Tamara Woods 
Wendi Woods 

Seventh Grade 63 



Sixth Grade 

6th grade class officers: Kristin Johnson, Holly 
Woods, Holly Dunn, Candice Key 

Tracy Anderson 
Brian Andrews 

Timothy Arbogast 
Leigh Archer 

Robert Armstrong 

David Arnold 
Amy Atkins 

Airan Atkinson 
Amanda Ayers 

Crystal Bailey 

Greg Bailey 
Mark Baldwin 

Adam Bane 
Melissa Bane 

Shelley Barber 

Chris Beckner 
Roy Beckner 
Denny Black 

Andi Bland 
Ryan Blevins 

64 Sixth Grade 



Robin Bond 
Caroline Brady 
Jill Breedlove 
Amy Brewer 
James Brooks 

Dyrl Brown 
Jennifer Brugh 
Lori Bryant 
Tracy Butt 
Gene Cable 

Christine Carey 
Shane Carroll 
Suzanne Carroll 
Vicki Carter . 
Jason Chambers 

Jeffery Chaney 
Catherine Claytor 
Jerry Cline 
Kevin Cline 
Leslie Coffey 

Selena Colvin 
Mary Jane Conklin 
Kelly Conner 
Lena Cook 
Christine Cowling 

David Cox 
Christopher Craft 
Dale Critzer 
Kevin Crocker 
Griffin Cross 

Stephen Crouch 
Danny Cruff 
James Crumpacker 
Hunter Cunningham 
Jeffery Cupp 

65 Sixth Grade 



Allan Davidson 
Jennifer Degolyer 

Amy DeWeese 
Aaron Dickson 
Kathy Dillman 

Jimmy Dillon 
Eric Dixon 

Trey Dowdy 
Kristie Duffy 

Dwayne Duncan 

Jeff Duncan 
Kate Duncan 

Holly Dunn 
Laura Dunville 

Daffney Dutton 

Mike Eades 
Jennifer Eary 

Chris Eaton 
Craig Eaton 

Michele England 

Leslie Epperly 
Gary Ferguson 

Christopher Ferree 
Sherri Flournoy 

Josh Ford 

Valerie Fulton 
Deanna Garrett 

Travis Gilbert 
Paula Goodwin 

Elcabeth Gravely 

Michael Greenway 
Elizabeth Graybill 

Neal Gregory 
Vivien Gregory 

Aaron Gresham 

66 Sixth Grade 



Chris Counts practices his skating in the Lewis lobby. 

The photographer from Gentry Studio helps Valerie Fullen pose for her 
pretty picture. 

Jill Groton 
Crystal Grubb 
Lisa Hale 
Bobby Haley 
Dawn Hall 

Tracy Hall 
Rema Hannabass 
Andrea Harrison 
Shannon Harrison 
Michael Hatcher 

Brian Herndon 
Chris Hershman 
Michael Hickson 
Jason Higgs 
Renee Hill 

Sixth Grade 67 



Angela Houff 
Ronald Howard 

Isaac Howell 

Latisha Huffman 
Leslie Huffman 
Angela Hunter 

Keith Hurley 
Tammy Jackson 

Allen Joanis 

Tammy Jobe 
Kristin Johnson 
Tracy Johnson 

Dallas Keister 
Candice Key 

Gregory Krista 
Heather Kurz 

Kim Lancaster 

Brian Lawrence 
Thomas Lee 

Amy Lester 
Christi Lester 

Tina Lewis 

Crystal Linkous 
Jennifer Linton 
Dale Lockridge 

Christopher Long 
Sandra Manning 

Sixth Grade 68 



Roy Beckner listens attentively as "Ben Franklin" takes him back in time 
to the 18th century. 

Michael Martin 
Shelly Mattox 

Elizabetll Maxwell 
Colette May 

Joshua May 
Ashley Mccrary 

Charlotte McDonald 
Shawn McMahon 

Darra Michael 
Adrienne Milam 
Amber Miller 
John Miller 
Adrian Millner 

Tom Mitchem 
Brad Morton 
Lorrie Muncy 
Candice Munsey 
Indra Murphey 

William Nickles 
Jennifer Nimmo 
Erin Oefelein 
Beth Owens 
Amanda Page 

Sixth Grade 69 



Edward Palmer 
Ryan Palmer 

Melanie Parker 
Shannon Parkins 

Jason Paxton 

Crystal Peake 
Labor Persinger 
Jennifer Peters 

Cassie Pillis 
Wendell Poindexter 

James Powell 
Carolyn Powers 

Carmen Price 
Robert Price 
Kevin Pruitt 

Laura Pruitt 
Joshua Pugh 

Whitney Radford 
Stephanie Rasnake 

Susan Ray 

Christie Reams 
Clay Rice 

Wesley Richards 
Amy Richardson 

Heather Riddle 

John Riddle 
James Robertson 

Chasity Roop 
Virginia Rumberg 

Joe Sachenbacher 

Christopher Scott 
April Semones 
Connie Sexton 

Will Shaner 
Gunnar Sheets 

70 Sixth Grade 



What is Jennifer Linton secretly writing, a love 
letter?? 

Brian Shelor 
Jason Shelor 
John Sink 
Mark Skelley 
Christopher Slusher 

Angela Smith 
David Smith 
Keith Smith 
Mary Smith 
Robbie Smith 

Jennifer Speigel 
Lyn Steed 
John Stephens 
Aaron Stevens 
Heather Stovall 

Jeannie Stump 
Josh Swanson 
Ronald Talbert 
Charles Taylor 
Melissa Taylor 

Sixth Grade 71 



Warren Taylor 
Jennifer Thomas 

Robert Thomas 
Angela Thomasson 

Susan Thompson 

Bethany Turner 
Deborah Vance 
Ellen Vaughan 

Sabah Wade 
Stephanie Walker 

Logan Wallace 
Jason Walters 
Melissa Ward 

Eric Weaver 
Matthew Webb 

Sarah Webber 
Corey Webster 

Crystal Wells 
Robert Willard 

Jennifer Williams 

Andrew Wilson 
Mary Winfrey 

Angela Woods 
Holly Woods 

Mandie Worrell 

Stephen Zimmers 
Am y Zutz 

72 Sixth Grade 

Stephanie Rasnake and Beth Owens practice calli­
graphy as Mrs. McClean examines their work. 



Mr. Brian H Lewis. ooker puts in another long day at 

.< .. -. 
:~ . .:~ .· 

··-r;_,'l-'=: . ...... , 

Closing 73 



MA 
Abshire, Robyn 56 
Agee, Keith 16, 23, 44 
Akers, Kurt 19, 56 
Akers, Mike 39 
Nbano, Donna 56 
Ndridge, Mike 18, 56 
Nlen, Amanda 56 
Nlen, Kimberly 56 
Niff, Crystal 
Nlgayer, Sylvia 19, 56 
Nmonte, John 18, 44 
Ames, Paul 44 
Anderson, Donavan 56 
Anderson, Keith 23, 56 
Anderson, Tracy 64 
Andrews, Brian 64 
Andrews, Matthew 44 
Appleman, Elizabeth 16, 27, 44 
Appleman, Jennifer 16, 17, 37, 44 
Arbogast, Timothy 19, 64 
Archer, Leigh 17, 64 
Archer, Lori 14, 16, 17 
Armstrong, Michelle 56 
Armstrong, Robert 19 64 
Arr!ngton, Patty 5, 15,' 44 
Arrington, Sheri 56 
Arnold, David 19, 64 
Arthur, Brian 6, 23, 31 , 44 
Arthur, Mary 44 
Arthur, Troy 44 
Asirifi, Carolina 13 15 
Atkins, Amy 64 ' 
Atkins, David 56 
Atkins, Kathy 42 
Atkins, Melanie 18 19 44 
Atkins, Scott 39 ' ' 
Atkinson, Airan 19 64 
Ayers, Amanda 54' 

BBB 
Bailey, Crystal 64 
Bailey, Gregory 17, 64 
Balley, William 44 
Baker, Jennifer 10, 13, 18, 56 Balams, Rochelle 44 
Baldwin, Jody 44 
Baldwin, Marcus 29, 64 
Bane, Adam 64 
Bane, Ember 45 
Bane, Melissa 64 
Banks, Corey 56 
Barber, Shelly 17, 20, 64 
Barger, Christopher 23, 29 
Barger, Erin 23, 56 
Barker, David 14, 15, 29, 45 
Barnett, Matthew 45 
Barr, Eric 56 
Batts, Cory8, 16, 17, 33, 56 
Beach, Erin 13, 16, 56 
Beaton, Nicia 45 
Beasley, Holly 16, 56, 14 
Beckner, Chris 64 
Beckner, Roy 29, 64, 69 
Beggs, Crystal 16, 45 
Bell, Jeff 45 
Bell, Mark 45 
Benson, Chuck 3, 39 
Berenbaum, Joseph 16, 17, 21, 23, 29, 45 
Black, Denny 29, 64 
Black, Kristina 10, 15, 45 
Blackwell, Joseph 57 
Bland, Soterea 64 
Blevis, Aaron 57 
Blevins, Ryan 64 
Boardwine, Elizabeth 16, 17, 45 

74 Index 

Bohon, Virginia 39 
Bond, Robin 65 
Booher, Connie 
Boone, Leslie 57 
Bostic, Farene 5 
Bower, David 57 
Bowles, Amy 16, 17, 57 
Bowling, Mark 23, 29, 57 
Boyle, Nathan 19, 57 
Bradley, Brad 23, 29, 57 
Bradley, Larry 23 
Brady, Caroline 17, 65 
Brady, Erik 15, 45 
Breedlove, Jill 17, 65 
Breedlove, William 29, 57 
Brewer, Amy 65 
Bright, Wyne 16, 20, 45 
Brill, Pat 
Brochu, Rebecca 16, 27, 57 
Brooks, James 65 
Brown, Dyrl 19, 57, 65 
Brown, Gary 
Brown, Genea 57 
Brown, Heather 6, 18, 35, 45 
Brown, Herman 57 
Brown, Shawn 16, 57 
Brugh, Jennifer 19, 65 
Bryant, Lori 17, 65 
Buckley, Megan 45 
Bull, Dottie 39 
Bullock, John F. 
Burke, John 57 
Burnop, Brenda 4, 10, 13, 45 
Burns, Brian 45 
Butler, Kevin 16, 17, 23, 29, 45 
Butler, Leonard 6 
Butterworth, Cara 57 
Butt, Tracy 8, 29, 65 
Byrd, Beth 39 
Byrd, William 29 

CCC 
Cable, Gene 65 
Cadd, Robert 8, 23, 31, 45 
Campbell, John 15, 23, 45 
Campbell, Lewis 2, 39 
Campion, Mary 
Carey, Christine 17, 65 
Carroll, Christina 16, 57 
Carroll, Kenneth 57 
Carroll, Rita 
Carroll, Shane 65 
Carroll, Suzanne 65 
Carr, Robert 
Carter, Elizabeth 16, 14, 44, 45 
Carter, Lahoma 19, 65 
Carter, Jimmy 39 
Chambers, Jason 65 
Chaney, Jeffrey 65 
Chester, Tom 
Chitwood, Judy 45 
Chrisman, Christie 15 45 
Ciafardini, Steven 45 ' 
Cisco, Gertrude 
Clark, jesse 57 
Clark, Stacey 39 
Claytor, Catherine 17 65 
Cline, Jerry 19, 65 ' 
Cline, Kevin 65 
Cline, Michael 
Clinevell, Jill 13, 21 , 45 
Clouser, Michelle 15, 27, 35, 45 
Clower, Kevin 18 
Cobb, Debbie 16, 27, 35, 45 
Coffey, Leslie 17, 20, 65 
Cole, Jennifer 57 
Coleman, Gerald 45 
Coles, Duane 4, 57 
Collins, Michael 19, 57 

Colvin, Mary 35. 45 
Colvin , Selena 65, 72 
Conklin , Mary 65 
Conner. Kelly 65 
Conner, Temple 15, 45 
Cook, Adam 45 
Cook, Lena 65 
Cooper, Amber 16, 17, 46 
Cooper, Randll 46 
Couser, Tiffany 19, 57 
Cowling, Christine 65 
Cousins, Crystal 15, 46 
Cousser, Tiffany 
Cox, David 65 
Cox, Edwynna 18, 33, 57 
Cox, Jori 37, 39 
Cox, Kenneth Wade 18. 46 
Cox, Michael 40 
Craft, Christopher 19, 65 
Crawford, Candice 46 
Critzer, Dale 65 
Crocher, Kevin 65 
Cromer, Amy 16, 17, 57 
Cromer, Charles 46 
Cross, Griffin 19, 65 
Cross, Rawles 14, 46 
Crouch, Stephen 65 

1 4
5 

Crowder, Joey 6, 15, 23, 3 • 
Crowe, Amy 16, 57 
Cruff, Danny 19, 65 
Crumpacker, James 20, 65

5 Cunningham, Hunter 17 • 6 
Cupp, Jeffrey 19, 65 
Curl, Michelle 27, 35, 57 

ODD 
Dalton, David 57 
Daniel, Carey 19, 57 
Darby, Michael 46 

5
7 

Daulton, Stacie 15, 16, 17, 
Davidson, Stephen 29, 66 
Davis, Aaron 6, 23, 29, 46 
Davis, Tequila 57 
Deegan, Eve 
Degolyer, Jennifer 19, 66 
Dehart, Sonya 16, 46 
Dehart Tonya 16, 46 
Delong, Amy 13, 15,46 
DeWeese, Amy 66 
Dickson, Aaron 66 

7 
46 

Dickson, Ashley 15, 19, 36, 3 ' 
Dickson, Richard 
Dillman, Kathy 66 
Dillon, James 66 
Dixon, Jason 57 
Dooley, Richard 19, 57 
Dooley, Robert 57 
Doss, Kristi 14, 16, 56, 58 

44 46 Dotson, Liza 14, 16, 17, 21 , • 
Doud, Brian 18, 58 
Douglas, Marc 29, 46 
Dowdy, Houston 20, 66 
Doyle, Sandra 46 
Dudley, Teresa 16 
Duff, Maryann 10, 18, 27, 46 
Duffy, Kristie 18, 19, 66 
Duffy, Susan 58 
Dulmer, Undy 46 
Duncan, Dawayne 66 
Duncan, Jeffery 19, 66 
Duncan, Kimberly 46 
Duncan, Mary 1 7, 66 
Dunn, Holly 14, 64, 66 
Dunville, Laura 66 
Dutton, Daffney 66 
Dutton, Della 16, 46 



EEE 
Eades, Michael 29, 66 
Early, Jeff 19, 58 
Eary, Jennifer 20, 66 
Eaton, Chris 17, 66 
Eaton, Craig 17, 66 
Edwards, Dana 15, 58, 14 
Elgin, Pam 40 
Ellis, Christy 15, 58 
Ellis, Dianna 
Ellis, Kenneth 19 
Emery, Todd 15, 46 
England, Elena 66 
English, Michelle 58 
Epperly, Darren 58 
Epperly, Leslie 5, 66 
Evans, Aleta 16, 58 
Eversole, Matthew 29, 46 

FFF 
Farley, Matt 58 
Farmer, Krystal 58 
Farmer, Lavenia 
Farrell, Eva 13, 40 
Farris, Michael 46 
Feazell, Pamela 16, 35, 46 
Ferguson, Gary 19, 66 
Ferree, Christopher 19, 66 
Fesperman, Anthony 19, 58 
Fielder, Robbie 
Fields, Jennifer 58 
Finnerty, John 6 40 
F!sher, Gavin 14: 16, 17, 21 , 31, 56 58 
Fitzgerald, Dora 15, 46 • 
Flannagan, Lee 
Fl~tcher, Wendy 16, 46 
Flinchum, Brian 46 
Flinchum, Mark 46 
Flowers, Helen 58 
Flurnoy, John 
Flurnoy, Sherri 66 
Flynt, Chamisa 16 46 
Ford, Josh 66 ' 
Fore, Joseph 
Foster, Dale 16, 17, 3l , 47 
Foster, Lisa 58, 63 
Toutz, Jennifer 58 
Fralin, Angela 58 
Francisco, Nora 46 
Franke, Katie 16, 17 21 35 47 
Fullen, Valerie 13, 66, 67 ' 

GGG 
Gallion, Greg 40 
Garrett, Deanna 13 66 
Garrett, Nina ' 
Garst, David 
Garst, Jennifer 58 
Gaylor, Jay 18, 19, 29, 47 
Gearhart, Shawn 47 
Gearhart, Chad 31 , 58 
Gearheart, Chris 47 
Germond, Veronica 
Gilbert, Travis 19 66 
Gilliam, Charles S8 
Gills, Melissa 16 47 
Gist, Matthew 5B 
Godlewski, Bryan 23, 29, 58 
Goodpasture, Richard 23 31 36 4 7 
Goodwin, Paula 19, 66 ' ' ' 

Graham, Doug 
Graham, Matt 47 
Grant, Debbie 58 
Gravely, Elizabeth 66 
Graves, Lorraine 
Graves, Michael 47 
Grayhill, Elizabeth 66 
Green, Kerri 14, 16, 17, 27, 56, 58 
Greenway, Michael 17,20, 66 
Greenway, Stacy 16, 37, 47 
Greer, Angela 15, 16, 47 
Gregory, Margaret 40 
Gregory, Mary 16, 21, 4 7 
Gregory, Robert 66 
Gregory, Vivien 66 
Gresham, Aaron 17, 66 
Griffin, April 19, 58 
Gross. David 47 
Groton, Lila 67 
Grubb, Crystal 17, 67 

HHH 
Hale, John 19, 58 
Hale, Lisa 67 
Haley, John 6, 16, 17, 23, 29 
Haley, William 67 
Hall, Cindi 16, 47 
Hall, Dawn 67 
Hall, Tracy 13, 17, 67 
Halverson, Richard 
Hamm, Katina 
Hanlin, Brenda 15, 48 
Hammel, Beth 27, 48 
Hanncock, Michelle 48 
Hannabass, Rema 67 
Harless, Fred 8, 48 
Harless, Joseph 58 
Harris, Jennifer 48, 55 
Harris, Michelle 58 
Harris Peggy 15, 48 
Harris, Robert 29, 48 
Harrison, Andrea 27, 67 
Harrison, Shannon 67 
Hartman, David 58 
Hartman, Kelly 18, 19, 48 
Hatcher, Michael 67 
Hatfield, Roy 58 
Hayes, Deirdre 13, 15, 16, 48 
Haynes, Justin 59 
Haynes, Tara 48 
Hayslett, Tammy 15, 48 
Hedge, Justin 59 
Heindel, Elizabeth 15, 21, 48 
Helm, Yolander 
Herndon, Brian 29, 67 
Hershman, Chris 67 
Hibbitts, Nadeau 
Hickerson. Joel 19, 59 
Hicks, Jennifer 16, 36, 48 
Hickson, Michael 67 
Higgs, Jason 29, 67 
Hiles, Elizabeth 
Hill, Angela 16, 59 
Hill, Mary 15, 41 
Hill, Ronda 
Hill, Sandy 41 
Hoblitzal, Krystal 18, 59 
Hoge, Miles 16, 17, 29, 59 
Hooker, Brian 23, 41 
Horeis, Fred 41 
Hoskins, Gwendolyn 18, 59 
Houff, Angela 68 
Howard, Ronald 68 
Howell, Isaac 19, 68 
Howell, Tracy 15, 48 
Hudson, Robert 48 
Huffman, Kevin 29 
Huffman, Latisha 17, 68 
Huffman, Leslie 

Humphrey, Loyd 49 
Hundley, Terra 16, 21 , 59 
Hunter, Angela 68 
Hurley, Keith 68 
Hurst, Jessica 59 
Hutchinson, Lynwood 
Hyer, Gina 41 
Hylton, Adam 16, 1 7, 59 

JJJ 
Jackson, Derek 59 
Jackson, Michael 18, 19, 49 
Jackson, Tammy 68 
Jamison, Lisa 16, 49 
Jenkins, Katherine 16, 17, 49 
Jessee, Dana 49 
Jessee, Robbie 49 
Jeter, Marlo 50 
Joanis, William 68 
Jobe, Tammy 68 
Johnson, Jeffrey 31, 59 
Johnson, Kristin 14, 17, 64, 68 
Johnson, Monroe 
Johnson, Tracy 17, 68 
Johnston, Lewis 59 
Jones, Amanda 14, 16, 17, 35, 33, 50 
Jones, David 13, 50 
Jones, Justin 59 
Jones, Kimberly 16, 59 
Jordan, Joanna 18 
Joyner, Mary 16, 60 
Justice, Mary 41 

KKK 
Keister, Dallas 29, 68 
Kennedy, Edna 41 
Key, Candice 14, 64, 68 
Kiker, Joshua 
Kincer, Todd 19, 29, 60 
Kingery, Melissa 60 
Kirby, Joe 41 
Kiser, Daniel 15, 50 
Krista, Gregory 19, 68 
Kurz, Heather 19, 68 

LLL 
Lancaster, Donna 15, 68 
Lancaster, Teresa 15, 50 
Lane, Keith 50 
Lanier, Nace 
Laster, DeeAnn 60 
Lawerence, Brian 68 
Lawerence, Keith 50 
Lawerence, Michael 60 
Lawerence, Robert 50 
Leah, Beth 41 
Ledington, Angela 19, 60 
Lee, Thomas 68 
Lee, Vicky 15, 50 
Lephew, Louise 50 
Lester, Amy 68 
Lester, Charles 23, 50 
Lester, Christi 68 
Lewis, Michael 
Lewis, Tina 68 
Light, Joel 6, 23, 29, 60 
Lilly, Sherry 15, 50 
Linkous, Crystal 68 

Index 75 



Linkous, Loretta 60 
Linkous, f>\ichael 60 
Linton, Jennifer 15, 68, 71 
Lionberger, Gregory 16, 17, 31 , 60 
Lockridge, Dale 19, 68 
Logan, Charles 16, 17, 60 
Long, Christopher 68 
Looney, Bernie 
Lovell, Matt 60 
Loving, Amanda 50 
Loving, Becky 
Lucado, Buford 50 
Lupton, Tracy 50 
Lyle, April 16, 60 
Lytton, Rachelle 27, 60 

MMM 
Mabery, Randall 
Macintosh, Jodie 16, 60 
Magenbauer, Stephen 23, 31, 60 
Mahoney, Mark 8, 16, 60 
Mann, Mattie 
Manning, Kevin 15, 50 
Manning, Perry 
Manning, Sandra 68 
Manspile, Donald 60 
Martin, James 23, 29, 37, 50 
Marin, Marie 
Maritn, f>\ichael 69 
Martin, Robert 60 
Martin, Tim 19, 29, 60 
Marvin, Jeff 31 , 50 
Mason, Scott 18, 50 
Mattox, Shelly 69 
Maxwell, Elizabeth 17, 69 
May, Colette 69 
May, Joshua 17, 69 
May, Troy 15, 50 
McClearn, Betsy 41 
McConnell, Eutena 60 
McCormack, David 60 
McCray, Chris 50 
McCray, Sandra 15, 50 
McCrory, Ashley 69 
McDaniel, Arny 16, 60 
McDonald, Charlotte 17, 69 
McGee, Christopher 19, 60 
McGuire, Brian 50 
McGuire, Ricky 50 
McKissick, Dana 16, 17, 35, 50 
McLaren, Lyle 42 
McMahon, Shawn 1 7, 69 
Meador, Kenny 60 
Meador, Victoria 15, 18, 50 
Meldrum, Shawn 60 
Mercer, Leah 15, 50 
Michael, Darra 17, 69 
Michaud, DJ. 50 
Miliarn, Adrienne 69 
Miliam, Ronnie 50 
Miles, Amber 16, 50 
Miles, Linda 42, 43 
Miles, Shaine 23, 31 , 60 
Miller, Amber 13, 17, 20, 69 
Miller, Christine 50 
Miller, Chris 
Miller, John 69 
Millner, Adrian 69 
Mills, Arny 6, 13, 16, 61 
Minahan, Joe 15, 29, 51 
Minter, kGeorge 18, 61 
Mitchem, Scottie 61 
Mitchem, Thomas 69 
f>\itchem, Tracy 15, 16, 35, 51 
Moles, Mildred 
Mollette, Thomas 61 
Monterosso, Francine 51 
Montgomery, Dawn 51 
Moore, John 23, 29, 61 

76 Index 

Morris, Christopher 61 
Morris, Mandy 16, 33, 61 
Morris, James 42 
Morton, Brad 69 
Mullins, Donald 23, 51 
Muncy, Lorrie 69 
Munsey, Candice 17, 20, 69 
Murphey, Carmon 61 
Murphey, Indra 69 
Muse, Stacy 31 

NNN 
Nadeau, Shon 17 
Neighbors, Sara 
Nguyen, Binh 61 
Nickles, William 69 
Nimmo, Jennifer 20, 69 
Noel, Norman 47 
Norford, Trevor 15, 51 
Nowlin, Patricia 15, 51 

000 
Obenshain, Loyd 51 
Oberlin, Pat 9, 35, 42 
O'Dell, Larry 14, 18, 20, 51 
Oefelein, Brin 17, 20, 69 
Oliver, Joshua 19, 61 
Olson, Erik 61 
Orange, Brenda 42 
Ortiz, Daniel 
Ortiz, Jr. Migyel 
Overby, Michael 61 
Owen, Zach 23, 61 
Owens, Beth 20, 69, 72 

PPP 
Pace, Travis 18, 61 
Pack, Avory 61 
Page, Amanda 69 
Palmer, Edward 70 
Palmer, Ryan 70 
Parker, Melanie 70 
Parkins, Michael 
Parkins, Shannon 70 
Parks, Steven 18, 61 
Patterson, Brian 61 
Patterson, James 51 
Paxton, Jason 70 
Paxton, Jim 42 
Paxton, Stacy 23, 61 
Peake, Crystal 70 
Peery, Stephanie 16, 20, 51 
Pendleton, Michelle 15, 61 
Pendleton, Melissa 16, 51 
Pendleton, Shane 19, 23, 51 
Pentecost, BJ. 51 
Perez, Gina 16, 61 
Persianai, Jackie 61 
Persinger, Labor 6, 70 
Persinger, Silver 51 
Peters, DeWayne 18, 61 
Peters, Jennifer 70 
Phelps, Kimberly 62 
Phillips, Roger 62 
Phlegar, Kathy 42 
Pierce, Jason 18, 19, 51 
Pillis, Cassie 20, 70 
Pifer, Kimberly 62 
Poff, Cameron 4, 23, 29, 51 

Poindexter, Judd 19, 62 
Poindexter, Wendell 70 
Poland, Angela 18, 19, 51 
Porter, Shannon 51 
Powell, James I 7. 70 
Powers, Carolyn 70 
Powers. Mollie 16. 62 
Prater, Brenda 15, 16, 51 
Price, Carmen 70 
Price, Heather 62 
Price, Robert 70 
Price, Shawn 23, 29, 62 
Price, Tracy 62 
Prichard, Heather 62 
Provost, Michelle 16, 36, 52 
Pruitt, Kevin 70 
Pruitt, Kimberly 15, 62 
Pruitt, Laura 17, 70 
Pruitt, Matthew 18, 52 
Pugh, Christopher 19, 62 
Pugh, Joshua 70 

QQQ 
Quesenberry, Christie 16, 62 

RRR 
Radford, Whitney 13, 70 
Rankin, Deborah 52 
Raplee, Patricia 18, 62 
Rasnake, Stephanie 70. 72 
Ray, Carlos 23, 29, 52 
Ray, Susan 15, 70 
Reams, Christie 70 
Reeves, Brad 52 
Reynolds, John 23, 62 
Reynolds, Pat 42 
Rice, Clay 19. 70 
Richards, Wesley 70 

0 Richardson, Amy 19, 7 
Richardson. Kevin 52 
Richardson , Kimberly 15, 16· 52 
Richardson , Rhonda 
Richardson, Robin 42 
Richardson , Stacey 
Rickman, James 52 
Riddle, Heather 70 
Riddle, John 70 2 
Ripley, Shannon 14, 16, 2 l , 44• 5 

Roar, Jeremy 
Robertson, Darren 23, 52 
Robertson, Eleanor 
Robertson, James 70 
Robinson, Kelly 16, 27, 62 
Rob rec ht, Georgia 16, I 7 . 62 
Rodgers, Allen 42 
Roop, Chasity 20, 70 
Ross, Jason 
Roy, Richard 52 
Ruby, Beatrice 15, 52 
Rumberg, Virginia 70 
Rusinko Elizabeth 13, 16, 47 , 52 
Rutherf~rd , Dara 13, 18, 4 7 · 62 
Rutledge, Travis 18, 19, 52 

SSS 
Sachenbacher. Joseph 13, 19. 70 
Sandy, Jay 23, 3 I , 3 6. 52 
Sarver, Tina 53 



Saunders, Christopher 16, 62 
Saunders, Harvey 4 , 62 
Sawyer, Robert 62 
Scholand, Stefanie 
Schrader, Lee 58 
Schultz, Carl 15, 53 
Scott, Chad 
Scott, Christopher 19, 70 
Scott, Craig 23, 53 
Seagle, Jennifer 16, 62 
Seay, Julie 42 
Sebolt, Janet 42 
Secor, Gary 42 
Seidman, Penny 42 
Semones, April 17, 70 
Semones, Sophia 14 15 16 44 53 
Settles, Angel 15, 53' ' ' ' 
Sexton, Connie 19, 70 
Shaner, William 70 
Shaver, Jeffery 
Shaw, Nancy 42 
Shearer, Aaron 23 53 
Sheets, Ryan 17, 7o 
Shell, Jason 53 
Shelor, Brian 71 
Shelor, Jason 71 
Shelor, John 23, 31, 53 
Shepherd, Brandi 62 
Sheppard, Tom my 53 
Sheppard, William 62 
Shinault, Dana 16 52 
Shrader, Mary Ell~n 43 
Shrewsbury, Eric-Gene 18 62 
Sigmon, Kim ' 
Simmons, Debra 62 
Simmons, Kevin 
Simpkins, Michael 
Sink, John 19 71 
Sisson, Judy 43 
Skelley, Mark 71 
Slusher, Christopher 71 
Sm~th , Angela 17, 20, 71 
Smith, Beth 18 62 
Smith, Charles ' 
Smith, Ed 62 
Smith, Eric 53 
Smith, Keith 71 
Smith, Kisha 57, 53 
Smith, Mario 53 
Sm~th. Mary 19, 7 l 
Smith, Patricia 4 
Smith, Robbie 71 
Smith, Scott 62 
Smith, Sheri 16 53 
Smith, Todd 14', 15 , 53 
Snair, Jason 20, 52 
Snavely, Susie 
Snead, Amber 16 62 
Snyder, Niki 15, 1'5 17 54 Souma, Leslie 62 ' · 
Sovine,_ Kristen 8, 16, 62 
Spa~ldmg, Cathrena 15 27 5 
Speigel, Jennifer 20 71 · · 4 
Spence, Kevin 54 ' 
Spence, Shannon 
Spence, Shannon 
Spence, Tonya 62 
St. Clair, Lisa 35 33 54 
Stanley, Samuel '54 ' 
Stanley, Trina 18, 54 
Stanley, Wilma 11, 43 
Steed, Valerie 19 
Stephens, Cynthia 
Stephens, John 19 71 
Stevens, Aaron 71 ' 
Stiff, Wilma 43 
Stovall, Heather 19 71 
Stovall, Kevin 19 62 
Stull , Leigh 18, 63 
Stultz, Gary 54 
Stump, Jeannie 17 71 
Swanson, Joshua 71 
Sweet, Kris 23, 54 
Sweetenburg, Floyd 

Swenson, Richard 54 
Switzer, Scott 23, 31, 54 
Sydenstricker, Alyce 

I IT 
Talbert, Ronald 71 
Taliaferro, Lois 
Tarpley, Joyce 43 
Tayloe, Ashley 16, 63 
Taylor, Charles 71 
Taylor, Jeff 15, 18, 54 
Taylor, Melissa 17, 71 
Taylor, Susan 43 
Taylor, Wesley 72 
Terry, Carlos 
Terry, Jody 23, 54 
Terry, Matt 54 
Thomas, Beverly 43 
Thomas, Christine 13, 15, 47, 54 
Thomas, Charles 16, 54 
Thomas, Jennifer 19, 72 
Thomas, Robert 72 
Thomasson, Angela 19, 72 
Thompson, Susan 17, 72 
Thornhill, Brian 5, 14, 29, 54 
Thrush, Clidia 
Tinsley, Tiffanie 16, 17, 33, 63 
Towe, Dreama 18, 63 
Trail, Kenneth 59, 63 
Traxel, William 
Triebel, Lenee 18, 23, 63 
Turner, Benita 54 
Turner, Bethany 15, 72 
Turner, Matthew 63 
Tyler, Sally 43 

uuu 
Underwood, Barry 63 
Underwood, Melissa 13, 15, 19, 54 
Unger, Leslie 21 , 43 
Updike, Erin 16, 17, 33, 36, 54 

vw 
Vance, Deborah 72 
Vaughn, Ellen 17, 72 
Vaughn, Rashaan 16, 17, 54 
Vaught, Jewnnifer 63 
Ventura, Christine 15, 54 
Vest, Kathy 6, 15, 16, 27, 35, 54 
Vu, Nhung 6, 13, 21, 35, 63, 14 

WWW 
Wade, Beverly 
Wade, Lugman 16, 63 
Wade, Sobah 72 
Wainwright, Leigh 16, 17, 27, 35, 54 
Waldron, Timothy 63 
Walker, Katherine 16, 63 
Walker, Stephanie 17, 72 
Wallace, Sarah 
Walls, Thomas 19 
Walters, Jason 19, 72 
Wang, Michael 14 

Ward, Anthony 23, 29, 54 
Ward, Buddy 43 
Ward, Melissa 19, 72 
Warr, Colby 20 
Warr, Shawnice 10, 35 
Watkins, Shannon 
Weaver, Eric 72 
Webb, Anthony 63 
Webb, Mark 4, 23, 29, 54 
Webb, Matthew 72 
Webb, Tracy 54 
Webber, Cathy 13, 18, 19, 54 
Webber, Mike 18, 19, 54 
Webber, Sarah 72 
Webster, Corey 29, 72 
Weeks, Jenny 15, 54, 55 
Welch, Shelia 15, 54 
Wellman, Amy 54 
Wells, Crystal 72 
Wells, Courtney 16, 55 
Wells, Estelle 16, 55 
Westmoreland, Machelle 
Wheeler, Keith 
Wheeler, Keven 
Wheeler, Stephanie 16 
Wheeling, Debbie 43 
White, Scott 63 
White, Suzanne 55 
Widner, Chuck 
Wiley, Sterling 4, 23, 29, 55 
Willard, Robert 72 
Williams, Chasity 16, 17, 55 
Williams, Christina 35, 33, 55 
Williams, Dwayne 55 
Williams, Jennifer 17, 72 
Williams, Ted 43 
Wills, John 
Wilson, Andrew 72 
Winfrey, Mary 19, 72 
Winstead, Elisa 16, 14, 21. 55 
Winston, Maurine 15, 55 
Wirt, Tony 6, 43 
Witt, Amy 16, 55 
Wolfe, Lee 23, 31, 63 
Wolfe, Tonya 16, 63 
Wood, Travis 63 
Woods, Angela 72 
Woods, Carolyn 16, 63 
Woods, Carrie 14, 16, 17, 55 
Woods, Holly 14, 64, 72 
Woods, Tamara 16, 63 
Woods, Wendi 14, 16, 17, 21. 56, 63 
Woodward, Amy 19, 63 
Woolwine, Jennifer 16, 55 
Worrell, Lillian 17, 72 
Wright, Dee 43 
Wright, James 
Wright, Larry 55 
Wright, Michael 
Wright, Robin 16, 17, 63 

yyy 
Yarcebinski, Michael 
Yeaman, Paul 4, 18, 19, 55 
Yost, Susan 16, 27, 55 
Young, April 18, 19, 27, 55 
Young, Bryan 55 
Young, Ryan 63 
Yuhas, Marty 43 

z 
Zimmers, Stephen 72 
Zutz, Amy 72 

Index 77 



If only it could last forever. No 
homework, no books, and no 
teachers. It was too good to be true, 
after three months of paradise, 
school had to reopen. At least, the 
summer of rest, relaxation, and fun 
lasted a few days longer than usual. 
All Virginia school systems began 
operating after Labor Day due to a 
new state law. 

Regular routines quickly resumed. 
Highlighting the year were many 
activities that took place during and 
after school. Successful pep assem­
blies that led to Lewis victories were 
enjoyed by all. The excitement of holi­
day dances and getting anonymous 

78 Closing 

Time really does fly 

-~---... -
· ~ ::1 



carnations on Valentine's Day played 
a major role in life at Lewis. 

1987 proved to be a little out of the 
ordinary with record snowstorms that 
cancelled schools for days. Who 
would ever think that snow would 
ever become so tiresome. 

With spring in the air, students 
once again looked forward to days of 
sunshine, beaches, and three months 
of putting the ale brains on automatic 
pilot. 

Closing 79 



• 

80 Closing 

The 1987 yearbook staff of Andrew 
Lewis Middle School: Carolina Asirifi, 
Jennifer Baker, Erin Beach, Crystal 
Beggs, Brenda Burnap, Jill Clinevell, 
Deirdre Hayes, Amber Miller, Amy 
Mills, Stephanie Peery, Elizabeth 
Rusinko, Dara Rutherford Chris . 
Saunders, Melissa Underwood and . 
Cathy Webber would like to thank Mr. 
Art Cournoyer of Gentry Studios, the 

Salem Times Register, and Jimmy 
Carter for all their help with the pho­
tography. We would also like to thank 
Coach Ward and Coach Hooker for 
writing captions and copy for the 
team sports. 

The yearbook staff would like to 
give extra-special thanks to Ms. Eva 
Farrell and her sister, Mary Kate 
Farrell for making all this possible. 










	Pioneer1987 (1)
	Pioneer1987 (2)
	Pioneer1987 (3)
	Pioneer1987 (4)
	Pioneer1987 (5)
	Pioneer1987 (6)
	Pioneer1987 (7)
	Pioneer1987 (8)
	Pioneer1987 (9)
	Pioneer1987 (10)
	Pioneer1987 (11)
	Pioneer1987 (12)
	Pioneer1987 (13)
	Pioneer1987 (14)
	Pioneer1987 (15)
	Pioneer1987 (16)
	Pioneer1987 (17)
	Pioneer1987 (18)
	Pioneer1987 (19)
	Pioneer1987 (20)
	Pioneer1987 (21)
	Pioneer1987 (22)
	Pioneer1987 (23)
	Pioneer1987 (24)
	Pioneer1987 (25)
	Pioneer1987 (26)
	Pioneer1987 (27)
	Pioneer1987 (28)
	Pioneer1987 (29)
	Pioneer1987 (30)
	Pioneer1987 (31)
	Pioneer1987 (32)
	Pioneer1987 (33)
	Pioneer1987 (34)
	Pioneer1987 (35)
	Pioneer1987 (36)
	Pioneer1987 (37)
	Pioneer1987 (38)
	Pioneer1987 (39)
	Pioneer1987 (40)
	Pioneer1987 (41)
	Pioneer1987 (42)
	Pioneer1987 (43)
	Pioneer1987 (44)
	Pioneer1987 (45)
	Pioneer1987 (46)
	Pioneer1987 (47)
	Pioneer1987 (48)
	Pioneer1987 (49)
	Pioneer1987 (50)
	Pioneer1987 (51)
	Pioneer1987 (52)
	Pioneer1987 (53)
	Pioneer1987 (54)
	Pioneer1987 (55)
	Pioneer1987 (56)
	Pioneer1987 (57)
	Pioneer1987 (58)
	Pioneer1987 (59)
	Pioneer1987 (60)
	Pioneer1987 (61)
	Pioneer1987 (62)
	Pioneer1987 (63)
	Pioneer1987 (64)
	Pioneer1987 (65)
	Pioneer1987 (66)
	Pioneer1987 (67)
	Pioneer1987 (68)
	Pioneer1987 (69)
	Pioneer1987 (70)
	Pioneer1987 (71)
	Pioneer1987 (72)
	Pioneer1987 (73)
	Pioneer1987 (74)
	Pioneer1987 (75)
	Pioneer1987 (76)
	Pioneer1987 (77)
	Pioneer1987 (78)
	Pioneer1987 (79)
	Pioneer1987 (80)
	Pioneer1987 (81)
	Pioneer1987 (82)
	Pioneer1987 (83)
	Pioneer1987 (84)
	Pioneer1987 (85)
	Pioneer1987 (86)
	Pioneer1987 (87)
	Pioneer1987 (88)



